SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE
NUMBER 17-Z |

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION MATERIAL

DAVE KIMSEY, Village President
AMY DAHLKAMP, Village Clerk

TERRY FOUNTAIN
BRETT GERGER
NINA LINDHORST
RYANN MANN
MATT MAU
PAUL SCHERSCHEL
Village Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham

on MG&Y Y+h 2017
J

Sorling Northrup — 1 N. Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200, Springfield, IL 62705

Page | of 4



ORDINANCE NO. 17-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION MATERIAL

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham (“Village”), Sangamon County, State of Illinois, is
a duly organized and existing Village created under the provisions of the laws of the State of
Illinois, and is now operating under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Village advertised for sealed bids for electric distribution material; and

WHEREAS, three bids were received, including bids from Brownstown, Anixter and
Fletcher; and

WHEREAS, Village staff recommends accepting the low bid from each of the bidders
on various materials as set forth on Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of
the Village of Chatham, County of Sangamon, as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into
and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth in this Section 1.

Section 2. Approval of Bid. The Board of Trustees of the Village hereby

accept the low bid from each of the bidders on various materials, as set forth on the attached
Exhibit A, including purchasing $5,040 in material from Brownstown, $19,193.20 from Anixter,
and $94,646.50 from Fletcher, and authorizes the Village Manager to execute any necessary
documents to effectuate said purchase.

Section 3. Severability. In the event a court of competent jurisdiction finds this
ordinance or any provision hereof to be invalid or unenforceable as applied, such finding shall
not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this ordinance and the application thereof to

the greatest extent permitted by law.

Page 2 of 4



Section 4. Repeal and Savings Clause. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict

herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall affect any
rights, actions, or causes of action which shall have accrued to the Village of Chatham prior to
the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after

its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED this ‘_3| day of mouj ,2017.

YES NO ABSENT PRESENT
TERRY FOUNTAIN b 4 X
BRETT GERGER K X
NINA LINDHORST X X
RYAN MANN X X
MATT MAU X X
PAUL SCHERSCHEL X X
DAVE KIMSEY

TOTAL (o Q @) &

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this E_ day of

Mo 2017, —
: TN e 2T
Dave Kimsey, Village Presidefit
Mo DO}\!LW U

Amy Dahlkar\\‘jp Village Clerk

Page 3 of 4



EXHIBIT A

Page 4 of 4



Village of Chatham 2017 sealed bid list of material

[ s0 ] 8'x 5/8" ground rods [

30 50kva single phase padmount transformers 120/240 |

7200/12470grdy with taps (COOPER CPS374315AB2MG22X24

[ 30 ] fiberglass boxpads [
| 60 ] 4 position secondary blocks (PED4350CP) ]
[ s | 5 postion transformer secondary blocks |
[ 60 | 1/0 200 amp 15kv elbows (LEJ215AB06) [
[ 25 ] 4/0 200 amp 15kv elbows (LEJ215CC0O9) |
| 3000 ] Wesleyan 350/350/4/0 I
[ 10000 | 1/0 al str with reduced cu neutral, epr, 15 kv (Southwire)
[ 7500 ] 4/0 str cu with reduced neutral epr 15kv (Southwire) |

15 BXSPBHT3MEB40OK-ULSVR | DOUBLE LED I

FIXTURE, LIGHT, COBRA-HEAD BetalED
101W LED (2X), 120-277V DRIVER,

[100 pounds | #2 str bare cu, 25# spools |

Fletcher

$8.50

$1,692.00

$163.00
$8.17
$11.45
$27.40
$27.40
$2.21
$2.12
$4.29

$299.50

$3.45

$94,646.50

Anixter
$8.45

$1,765.00

$167.20
$6.24
$10.18
$28.41
$29.82
$2.04
$1.75
$4.61

$329.00

$3.20

$19,193.20

Brownstown

$9.80

$1,245.00 NA bid not approved trans

$165.70
$7.70
$13.20
$30.70
$30.70
$1.68
$2.18
$4.30

$285.00 NA bid, not approved light

$3.60

$5,040.00

Total

$422.50

$50,760.00

$4,890.00
$187.20
$763.50
$1,644.00
$685.00
$5,040.00
$17,500.00
$32,175.00

$4,492.50

$320.00

$118,879.70



